surface setback for parking and drives to five feet (5') within the front yard and to zero feet 

(0') within the exterior side yard. 

(C) Section 9-10-5(L)2(e), Off-Street Parking, Access Drive Spacing, to permit a reduction in the 

required minimum centerline spacing to one hundred and two feet (102'). 

(D) Section 9-10-5(L)2(f), Off-Street Parking, Access Drive Separation, to permit a reduction in the 

required minimum distance from perimeter edge to adjacent street right-of-way on a corner 

lot to twenty-two feet (22'). 

(E) Section 9-12-4(D)2(i), Accessory Uses, Fence Regulations, to permit an increase in the

[...]

acres plus one acre per one hundred (100) students designed enrollment capacity. The site was 

annexed into the Village with only 4.13 acres. 

2. Minimum Lot Width. For all other uses: One hundred fifty feet (150'). The subject property 

meets this requirement at two-hundred and sixty-four feet (264’). 

3. Minimum Lot Depth. For all uses: One hundred fifty feet (150'). The subject property meets this 

requirement at six-hundred and three feet (603’). 

4. Building Setbacks.  The required and proposed minimum setbacks are shown in Table 1 below. 

The proposed building addition is in conformance with the Village’s required R-1 District front, 

interior side, and rear yard setback requirements.